104th Congress, 1st Session — — — — — = — — — — — — — House Document 104-28

TWENTY-THREE RESCISSION PROPOSALS OF
BUDGETARY RESOURCES

MESSAGE

FROM

THE PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES

TRANSMITTING

TWENTY-THREE RESCISSION PROPOSALS OF BUDGETARY RE-
SOURCES, TOTALING $1.1 BILLION, PURSUANT TO 2 U.S.C.
683(a)(1)

FEBRUARY 6, 1995.—Message and accompanying papers referred to the
Committee on Appropriations and ordered to be printed.

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
99-012 WASHINGTON ! 1995




To the Congress of the United States:

In accordance with the Congressional Budget and Impoundment
Control Act of 1974, | herewith report 23 rescission proposals of
budgetary resources, totaling $1.1 billion. These rescissions, when
combined with other discretionary savings proposals contained in
the FY 1996 Budget, will reduce FY 1995 budgetary resources by
$2.4 billion.

The proposed rescissions affect the Departments of Agriculture,
Commerce, Education, Health and Human Services, Housing and
Urban Development, Labor, and Transportation; the Environ-
mental Protection Agency; the National Aeronautics and Space Ad-
ministration; the Small Business Administration; the Chemical
Safety and Hazard Investigation Board; and the National Science
Foundation.

WiLLiAM J. CLINTON.

THE WHITE HousE, February 6, 1995.

@)



{in thousands of dollars) -
Rescission Budgetary
No. ITEM _Resources
Department of Agriculture:
Service:
Public Law 480 Program Accounts:
R@5-1 Public Law 480 progrem account................ - 43,885
Public Law 480 grants, title | (OFD), !, and 98,835
Food and Nutrition Service:
R95-2 Food stamp program. 2,900
Department of Commerces:
National Telecommunications and information
Administration:
R95-3 Public broadcasting facilities, planning
. and construction. 18,000
Department of Education:
Office of Elementary snd Secondary Education:
R954 School improvement programs..................................... ) 138,084
R95-5 " 43,888
R95-8 26,903
R9S-7
168
R95-8 750
R9S-9 12,942
RE5-10 Health resources and services................... I 20,147
Centers for Diseass Control and Prevention:
RE5-11 Disease control, research, and training...................... - 1,300
National institutes of Health: '

RO5-12 -National Center for Research Resources....................... 1,000



Rescission
No.

R95-13
R95-14

RE5-15

R95-16

R95-17

R95-18

RO5-18A
R95-188
R85-18C

R95-19
R95-20

R95-21

R95-22

R95-23

13,216

7.880

11,642
(4,807)
(3,200)
(3.635)

1,000
27,000

15,000

500

131,087

1,102,787



4
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

FOREIGN AGRICULTURAL SERVICE
PUBLIC LAW 480 PROGRAM ACCOUNTS

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law
103-330, $142,500,000 are rescinded of which: $6,135,000 shall be
from the amounts appropriated for ocean freight differential costs;
$92,500,000 shall be from the amounts appropriated for commod-
ities supplied in connection with dispositions abroad pursuant to
title 111; and $43,865,000 shall be from the amounts appropriated
for the cost of direct credit agreements as authorized by the Agri-
cultural Trade Development and Assistance Act of 1954, as amend-
ed, and the Food for Progress Act of 1985, as amended.



Rescission Propesal No. R86-1

AGENCY:
Depertment of Agricuiture New budget suthorlly.......... $  22062.000
BUREAU: L. 103-330)
| Forelon Agriculiurel Senvice Other budgelary rescurces.. $ —
Appropristions tiile and symbel:
Tolel budigeiary resources... $ 2MH1000
P. L. 450 program sccount
Amount proposad for
12¢X2277 - [ N $ 43005000
OME identification cede: Logel sutherity (in addition to sec. 1012):
k) 151 7 Anudeticiency Act
Grant program:
O omer ______
O ves (X1 ~
Type of account or fund: Type of hudget asthority:
O Al (X Aspropriaton
O wsyesr J Contract sutrerity
(exmpiration dete)
[X] No-Year ] ome

JUSTIFICATION: This appropriation funda subsidy budget sulhority snd sdminisisalive costs of the Tile | loen
program. mmmuhmdu&wm.mmmm
theough gevemment-io-government agreaments. Suiss are mede through direct foans With highly concessienst
financing lerme. mmuh“\.bwdmtﬂnl“hh
grant scoousl, tetals S50 milien. The GAO hee charactrinad this pregram ss not fully meeting s ohjecives of
‘sconomic growth and mashet develapment.

ESTIMATED PROGRAM BFFECT:  The effect of the rescission in Tiie | 1s 10 ferce decisions as 19 the relative prioey
of country-pregrams fer the remaining funds.

OUTLAY EFFECT: 0 thousends of dollers):

1006 OulyExtmete OuligyChenges

Without [ )
Bescienion Pashsien  FYies  FY1008 FYINNT  FYINS FYises FYJ000

.48 343,348 25003 18230 -28%2 - - -



Rescission Proposal No. R8S-1

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Roport Purosant to Soction 1912af PA. 83344
AGENCY:
Deparrpet of Aqtiouipre ] New budget suthonly......... $ 1007542000
BURBAL: P.L. 103-3%0)
|ForsimnAgogiiniderdios | Other dudgelery resources. s
Apprepristions tiis and symbel:
Total iuxigetecy resources.... $ 1007542000
PL. 490 grants, We ] (QFD), I, and
Amount proposed for
12X PORCIIBION....... coorscencmrnonien $ 90.835.000
OMEB idontification code: Lagal autherity {in addition to sec. 1012):
| 12-2278-0-1-131 [T Asdetciency Act
Grant program:
[ oher
X ves 0 ~
Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority:
O Anoust (X3 Appropriston
] w-ynr.( - T contract sumonty
(X No-Yeur {0 ooome

JUSTIFICATION: This appropriation funds the grant porion of This f, snd Tiles # and W of P.L. 480. Rescissions
of $43.8 million for subsidies in the program socount snd $6.1 millon propossd here for the ocean freight difforsntiel
grant for Thie | combine for a fotad of $50 million. The program s coneldered less then fully effectve in mesting

agricuitural maeriet dovelopment geals.

This propossl aleo includes & $62.5 millon reucissien of ®.1.. 460 Tale i funds. This ls part of s proposed phased
olimingtion of Amcing for Thie I by FY 1967. The program hes airendy declined from $312 million in €Y 1903 to

$167 millen in FY 1905,

ESTMATED PROGRAM EPFECT: m-ﬁnuncﬁmnmmswm-nunm
pelorily of sounbry-progeanss for the remaining funds. The sffect of he reaciusion on Thie Ml is 1 speed up the
olmination of the program, end shilt rom foad ald 1o direct assistence.

OUTLAY SFPECT: (a howsands of dellers):

_Ouiey Changes

FY98 FYiSQ7 FYI006  FYIRNP FY3000

Sestiesin Smgisien  _FY 190§
1987572 1808.328

SIMT 4140

39 - - —



7
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Foob AND NUTRITION SERVICE
FOOD STAMP PROGRAM

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law
103-330, $2,900,000 are rescinded: Provided, That the fifth provi-
sion under this heading is amended by (1) deleting
“$1,143,000,000" and inserting “$1,140,100,000,” and (2) deleting
“$12,472,000" and inserting “$9,572,000.”



Reacission Proposal No. R8S-2

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Rapert Pursusat to Section 1012 of PL. 53344

AGENCY:
Depariment of Agriculiure | New budget suthorhy......... $ 880710000
BUREAU: PL. 103-330)
Food snd Nulrijon Service budgetary resources.. 2.300.000.000
Appregristions title and symbet:
Totel budgetary resources..  $  20,330.710.000
Food stemp program
Amount propossed for
1253505 POCHBBION......ccrveerarerseen s 2,900,000
ONE identifisation cede: Loge! autherity {in addition 1o nec. 1612):
{ 12-350$-0-1-605 {T] Ansdesciency Act
Grant program: ] oter
X Yo 0 ne
Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority:
(X Anouei (X3 Approprieson
O W(—f“—.)— (T3 contract authority
O wNo-Year (] omer
JUSTIFICATION: Funds were approp o this 0 the Animal and Piant Health inspection

Setvice. mmmmmumumm.uﬁummhm
Rico conducted by tha Animal and Piant Health Inspection Servics. The eradicetion program has been ongoing since
the aady 1960s. The current eradicaion siretegy does not sppesT o be effective, and, theredore, Kk s & low-priority
acivity.

ESTIMATED PROGRAM EFFECT. None
OUTLAY EFFECT: (W thousands of dollacs):

Food Stamp Program
1995 Outiay Eslimate. —Outtay Changes_
Without With _
Regciegion Rescssion FY 1995 FY 1900 FY 1987 FY 1908 FY 1999 _ FY 2000
26,555,318 28,555,315 - - -~ - — -
Animal and Plant Health inspection Service, Salaries and
1995 Outiay Eatimate __ Outiey Changes

Rescipgion Repcipsion FY 1905 _ FY 1908 FY 1097 FY 1998 FY 1009 _ FY 2000

428 485 426,023 2442 458 - - — —_



9
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

NATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION
ADMINISTRATION

PUBLIC BROADCASTING FACILITIES, PLANNING AND CONSTRUCTION

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law
103-317, $18,000,000 are rescinded.



10

Reecisaion Propossi No. R85-3

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF HUDCET AUTHORITY
Raport Pursuant to Section 1012 of P L. $3-344

AGENCY:
Depariment of Commaerce New budget suthorlly.......... $ 2000000
BUREAU: Nalional Telecommunications and PL103-317)
Other busdgetery resources.. $ 4212878
Appropristions titie and symbel:
Total budgetary resources... $ B2
Public broadossting facilles, planning and
construction Arnount proposed for
1220881 reschsion.................... $ 18000000
OMB Wentification cede: Lagal auiherity (in addiion to sec. 1812):
13-0851-0-1-803 ] Ansdefioiency Act
Gramt srogran:
{7 oter
@ Yes D No
Type of account or fund: Typs of budget authority:
0 Avst [X] Approprieton
] uuu-y..r.( = T3 comractauthonty
{X] No-Yesr ] otwer ________
JUSTIFICATION:  This account funds the expenses of the Public broadcasting fecilies, plenning snd 5

program. A rescission of $18 milion ls proposed because savings can be reslized by not funding repiacement
squipment at pubiic broadcasting stetions and squipment for distance | L]

ESTMATED PROGRAM EFFECT: The proposed rescission watld not sfiect the i Tol Sons and
information Adminisiration's abillly o accomplish A mission.

OUTLAY EFFECT: (in thousands of dollers):
1995 Oullay Estimets Outiey Changes

Without Wah
Reecission Rescission FY 1985 __ FY 1998 FY 1987 FY 1908 FY 1098 _ FY 2000

28,178 20,01 -2,100 -8,280 3,7% 3,780 — -



11
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

OFFICE OF ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION
SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law
103-333, $138,084,000 are rescinded as follows: from the Elemen-
tary and Secondary Education Act, $28,000,000 for part C of title
V, $5,899,000 for section 10602, $4,185,000 for part G of title X,

and $100,000,000 for title XII.



12

Rescission Propossi No. R95-4

PROPOSED RESCIESION OF SUDOET AUTHORITY
Roport Pursuant 1o Sectios 1012 0f PL. $3-344

AGENCY:
Deperiment of Educetion New budget authortly.......... $  15643877.000
BUREAL: ®.L 103333
| Offon of flementary and Sacondary Eduostion |  Other budgetary resources..  $ 90000
Agpprepristions title and symbolk:
Total BudQelary reeources. .. $ 1.305.877.000
School improvement programs.
91 S81000 Amount preposed for
91 4:!1&0 [ $ 130,064 000
9131000
OB idontification code: Lopal sutherity (in sddition to sec. 1612):
91-1 1-801 0 Aaesdesciency Act
Grant program:
(3 oer ______
] Yes X] N
Type of account or fund: Type of budget anthority:
X] Aanuet [X] Appropdetion
Seplember 30, 19968
(X] mumyeer  Sevtembec 30,1963 (3 contract suthonty
(opiration date)
[ NoYew ] omer ______

JISTIFICATION: The amount of $138,084,000 Is proposed for rescission from tha Ellender Fellowships (34,185,000),
the instruction in Civics, Government, and the Law ($5,000,000), the Dropout Prevention Demonstretions
($26,000,000), and the Echscation infrastruciure ($100,000,000 programs. Support of Elendes Fellowship program is

not sn sppregsiste Federal responeiillly. Other weil-estabiished pregrams have successiully law
education fhrougheut the country, 1he Seme purpoes served by the in Chvics, snd the

Law pregram. The Drapeut Prevention Demansiration program hes accomplished is purposs in 1804, the finel
planned yesr. Stale and jocel govermments have tradiionelly hed the ity for providing

for ecdunalion.

ESTIMATED PROGRAM EFFECT:  Sllender Fellowships and in Chvics, i the Law would

funds.
program wouk! provide  non-compeiive assisiance 10 incumbent gramtees rather then support demonsirations, which
heve siready beon funded. Wilheut new Fedecal aciiviles, Stale and loosl governments would conlinue to fund school
consiruction renovetion.
OUTLAY EFPECT: (n thousends of doilars):

1995 Ovlay Evimate Outiey Changes

Vbout )
Rescmion  Rasciawon _FY1983  FY1908  FY1957  FY1998  FY 1908 FY2000

1,591,060 1573008 -18570 93,007 24,055 2762 - -



13
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

OFFICE OF VOCATIONAL AND ADULT EDUCATION
VOCATIONAL AND ADULT EDUCATION

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law
103-333, $43,888,000 are rescinded, of which $9,479,000 are re-
scinded from funds made available for title 11, part A, of the Carl
D. Perkins Vocational and Applied Technology Education Act, and
$34,409,000 are rescinded from funds made available for title Il1,
part B, of that Act.



14

Resciesion Proposal Ne. R9-8

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Section 1012 of P.L. 53-344

AGENCY:
Departmentof Education _.__.J‘ New budget sshorty.......... $ 1.490.320,197
BUREAL: ™. L. 103-333)
| Oficoof VocsiormiandEdugalion |  Other budgetsry resources.. $ 122736845
Appropristions title and symbol:
Total budgetary resaurces... $ 1.503.059.842
Offica of vocational and adult education
91500400 §1X0400
914/50400 9150400 $ 43.808.000
OME identification code: Logal authotity (in addition to sec. 1012):
91-0400-0-1-801 [T Antideficiency Act
Grant pregram:
0 omer
X7 vYes O Ne
Type of sccount ar fund: Type of budget authority:
E Annusl @ Appropriation
September 30, 1908
{(X] Muyeor  Septeenter 30, 1995 (O contract suthorty
{ospiralion dale)
[X] No-Year T ovwer
JUSTIFICATION: The amount of $43,888,000 Is prop for reeci from the ¢ “_“‘“W
($0.479,000) and the Consurner and Homemeking Education ($34.40%,000) prog Pr d jointly with

community-besed muwummwmmmmmn
hummmauuum Al Ststes currandly have active, well-establishéd
‘educelion that will continue without direct Federel support.

ESTIMATED PROGRAM EFFECT: Thare will be ne pregram effect becsuss the Communily-Based Organizations
program dupliontes selivilies perwinsle under the Vocationat ducation Sasic State Grants programs, snd because
States alvendy dedieste far grester ressurces 10 Consumer and Momemaking Educalion programs than does the
Fodersi government,

QUTLAY BFPECT: (n thousands of dolians):

1906 Qe Gelimele Outiey Changes

Wikost W
Meachion Mensision _FYI995  FY 1908 FYI007  FY 1088 FY 1000 FY2000

1,545,004 1543520 4,207 20844 -7.900 L4 - -



15
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

OFFICE OF POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION
HIGHER EDUCATION

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law
103-333, $26,903,000 are rescinded as follows: from the Higher
Education Act, $3,108,000 for chapter 2, subpart 2, part A of title
1V; $1,875,000 for subpart 3, part C of title V; $14,920,000 for part
G of title I1X; $4,000,000 for part D of title X; $2,000,000 for part
C of title VI of the Excellence in Mathematics, Science, and Engi-
neering Education Act of 1990; and $1,000,000 for part E of title
XV of the Higher Education Amendments of 1992.



16

Rescission Proposal No. R95-6

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuent to Section 10120t P.L 33-344

AGENCY:
Cepartnant of Education New budget suthody.......... $ 962,842 000
BUREAU: *.L 103333
| Ofice of Postascondaiy Education_ | Other budgetary resources.. $ 15708017
Appropriations thie and symbol:
Total usdgetery resources... $ 978.550.017
Higher education
- 9150201 Amount proposed for
91X0201 reecigsion............. H 28.903.000
OMB identification code: Lagal autherity (in sddition 1o sec. 1012):
91-0201-0-1-502 [0 Amdeciency Act
Grant program:
T omer
X] Yes X o
Type of account or fund: Typa of budget authority:
X Annue (X] Appropriation
7 muktyeer: ] contract suthorty
{expiration date)
[X] No-Year [0 other

JUSTIFICATION: mmummuwmmmuowm(ﬂ.mmo),
the Nullonal Acsdemy of Scisnce, Space, and Technology ($2,000,000), the Earty

and Partnerships ($3,108,000), Law Sohool Cliniosl Experisnce ($14,920,000), the Eisenhowsr Leadership
($4,000,000), and the Teacher Corps ($1.875,000) programs. The Olympic Scholarships and the National Academy
of Science, Space, and Technology programs sre inappropriate uses mmamwm
Budgetary conatruings prechade the significant ivesiment of funds that would be required 1o achieve spp

rosuits under the Nallonat Esrly intervention Schalerships and Partherships progrem, which is any case aiready

rescurces end has fullilisd i original purposs. The Eie program is poorty K d and

dupficstive as is the overly-compiex Teacher Corps program. The sliminstion of these programs is consistent with the
Performance Review.

ESTIMATED PROGRAM EFFECT: No material effect. Theee prog wre dupik of other p /e

more appropristely funded from other or a8 30 Federal role.

OUTLAY EFFECT: (in thousands of doltars):

1985 Outtay Estimate Outiay Changes
Without With
Regcission Rescission FY 1995 Fy 1908 FY 1907 FY 1908 FY 1999 FY 2000

902,542 9,314 -3.228 -18.284 4,043 -538 - -



17
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

OFFICE OF POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION
COLLEGE HOUSING AND ACADEMIC FACILITIES LOANS PROGRAM

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law
103-333 for the costs of direct loans, as authorized under part C
of title VII of the Higher Education Act, as amended, $168,000 are
rescinded, and the authority to subsidize gross loan obligations is
repealed.



18

Rescission Proposal No. R98-7

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant te Section 1012 of P.L. $3-344
AGENCY:
Deperiment of Sducetion | New budget authority.......... H 1,190,900
BUREAL: (P.L 103333
L__Mxm—__w‘ Other budgetary rescurces. s o
Appregristions tils and symboi:
s 1.390.000
College housing and acadernic facilies
loans program
9150241 3 189,000
OMB identification code: Logal authority (In addition to sec. 1012):
|00 [ Ansdetciency Act
Grant pregram:
[ oer .
] Yes [x] wNo
Type of eccount or fund: Type of budget suthority:
X] Anqual [X] Aspropriation
O Mosyear: —— {3 Contract authoriy
D No-Year [:] Other

JUSTIFICATION: mmmmm«mmummwmmm

vg and educations! facillies. This proposal reflects savings
Wmmmmmm hhﬂlﬂsmlﬁ.ﬂthmmmM but anly
$168 was p for loen idies, Based on curment subsidy ceiculsiions, the subsidy provided would

. wwmwumm The proposal wouid rescind NM“W“WMMr
than restasrt 2 ferminsted program end issue 0 fow new loens. The Roview d the
muummmmmumdmmmmm
coneiruction supplents State, local, and privete support.

ESTIMATED PROGRAM EFFECT: No material effect. instiulions alrsady provide the resources fof this activity in far
greater amounts.

OUTLAY EFFECT: (In thousands of doflarm):

__1905 Outtey Evtmete Oveey Changes

Wahout With
Resclesion Reeciewion FY190S FY1998 FY1997  FY1908  FY 1998  FY 2000

2872 2472 ol - 2 -50 42 -4



19
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

OFFICE OF EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH AND IMPROVEMENT
EDUCATION RESEARCH, STATISTICS, AND IMPROVEMENT

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law
103-333, $750,000 made available for part | of title X of the Ele-
mentary and Secondary Education Act, as amended are rescinded.



20

Rescission Propesal Ne. R9S-8

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant 1o Section 1012 of P.L 93-344
AGENCY:
Degertrent of Eduycation New budget suthorly. $ 354,892,000
BUREAU: PL 100-333)
| Office of Edyostionst Resserch sad knprovement | Other budgetary resources..  $
Appregriations thte and symbot:
Total bdQetary resources... $ 354,892,000
Education resserch, sialistics, snd improvemnent
#1X1100 Amount proposed for
9151100 [ $ 759.000
OMBS identification code: Lagal suthority (in addilion to sec. 1012):
91-1100-0-1-503 [ Ankdetciency Act
program:
O otmer
I Yes X] No
" Tope of account of fund: Type of budget autharity:
X] Anuet {(X] Appropriation
O Mukiyesr: ] Contract suthority
(sxpiration date)
[ [X] No-Yeer [T other

JUSTIFICATION: mm«mmhwummmzmcmcmmmwcm
progs The eniire for the program in FY 1965 is prop: P

funding for this activily ie not nesded. Other programs provide ok and dary schook and their
familles Dotier access fo such services.

ESMT!DPWWECT Nom“om States would use other funding sources, including other
and grants, for aciviliss thet provide similar benefils.

Yy snd

OUTLAY EFFECT: (In thousands of dollars):

_. 1995 Outlay Estimate Ouliey Changes
Wahout _Weh )
Rescission Rescomion _FY1995  FY1998  FY1967  FY1998  FY 1999  FY 2000

330,529 330,439 -90 -510 -138 -15 - -



21
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

OFFICE OF EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH AND IMPROVEMENT
LIBRARIES

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law
103-333, $12,942,000 are rescinded, of which $8,026,000 are re-
scinded from funds made available for title VI of the Library Serv-
ices and Construction Act, and $4,916,000 are rescinded from funds
made available for section 222 of the Higher Education Act.



22

Rescission Propesal No. R98-8

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF RUCGET AUTHORITY
Rupoct Pursuant 10 Soction 18124( P L, 03:344
AGENCY:
of | New budget asuthoely.......... s 144,101,000
BUREAU: PL 103-333)
| Offics of Edycationsl Resssrch snd improvement | Other budigetary resources... s 12018190
Appropristions tile and symbed:
Total budgetary Fesounces.. $ 134.779.190
9180104 Amount proposed for
21X0104 [ T $ 12.942.000
* [ OB léentification code: Lagal autherity (in additien to sec. 1812%
91-0104-0-1-503 3 Amdeficiency Act
Grant pregram:
] ower
X] Yo T wne
Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority:
[EAR ] (X3 Appropriaton
O ssyee ____ ] Comract suthorty
. (sxpirstion dete)
X3 No-Year 0 oswr

JUSTIFICATION: This proposel reflecis ssvings rom the sliminalion of the Library Lhscacy and the Library Educaion
snd Teaining discrelionary grent programs. The Librery Lieracy pregram provides smell ($35 thousand or lees) grants
19 support the invelvernent of Siste snd lecel public liraries in sdult Meracy programe. Thess aclivilles mey slso be

L are mest The Lihrary Sducetion and Tralaing pregram supperts awarda, primardly 1o
instfstons of Nghar edusation, 19 provide iraining or relraining 5 prepere mvnwunm«
fravies, No shorings of trained Niwasions has beon demenctraied. Eim thess with the

reconwnendations of the Mallonsl Performante Reviow.
ESTIMATED PROGRAM BFFECT: Sirnliar salhvilies % the Ubrary Saracy program would be supperted under the Public

Library Sesvices programs snd fom Stete s looal sources. Persons seeking iraining or reiraining i Bbeary end
Information selence would be sbis (0 sesk other shedent Snencial assistance for such iraining.

OUTLAY EPFECT: (n thousends of dollars):

T . _Owter Ghenges
Meschsier  Massmon _FYI005  FY1008_ FYISe7  FYISOS  FY1M9  FY2000

156,415 1202 1% 418 asm - - -



23
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law
103-333, $29,147,000 are rescinded.



24

Rescission Proposal No. R95-10

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuent ta Section 1012 of P.L. 93-344

AGENCY: i
Dspartment of Health and Human Setvices ;. New budget authority.......... $ 3.049.859.000
BUREAU: . {(P.L.103-233)
Heaith Resources and Services Administration | Other budgetary resources.. $ 142.276.000
Appropiistions title and symbol: :
Total budgetary resousces... $ 3,192.135000 '
Heaxh rasources and services
7550350 Amount proposed for
FESCISSION......c...oocenrnreinnee $ 29.147.000
""OMB idenitfication code: Legai suthority {in addition 1o sec, 1012); ,
75-0350-0-1-550 . Antideficiency Act '
Grant program: —
— = Other
[T ves X No
Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority:
X Anoual Xi Acpropriation
1 Mutti-year: "7 Contract authority
({expiration date) o
= No-Year 1 Other
JUSTIFICATION: This proposal reflects savings from jons in 29 heaith p i grams.
lndepondant evaiations indicate that mosn qums have not had a signficant irrvact on the supply, distribution, and
y oD of heakth p ions are aiso prop in health care facilities.
ESTIMATED PROGRAM EFFECT: None
OUTLAY EFFECT: (in thousands of doltars):
1995 Outiay Estimate _Outiay Changes
Withowut With

Mescission  Rescission _FY1995  FY1996  FY 1997  FY1998  FY 1999  FY 2000

2,851,000 2,839,600 -11,400 -11,280 -6,467 e - -



25
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION

DISEASE CONTROL, RESEARCH, AND TRAINING

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law
103-333, $1,300,000 are rescinded.



26

Rescission Proposal No. R$5-11

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
.. Report Pursuant te Saction 1012 of P.L. $3-344

AGENCY:
| Qecertment of Health snd Humen Services | New budget suthaddy.......... $ 2086868000
BUREAU: PL 1033N)
Other budgetery resources.. 140877000
Appropristions tiie and symbel:
Total Budgetary rsecurces... $  2232.743.000
Olassse conlrol, ressarch, and training
7550943 Amount proposed for
OMB identification sede: Lagal suthority (i addition to sec. 1012):
¢ 1 Anticdeficiency Act
| 75:0043.0-1-550_ g
Other
O Yo X7 N
Type of accourt or fund: Type of budget authority:
(K] Asusi (X1 Appropriston
T3 muowyesr ] contract authority
(expirstion date)
] No-Year 1 other

JUSTIFICATION: The proposal reflects rescission of $1.3 millon in funds not needed to accompiish programmatc
goals.

ESTMATED PROGRAM EFFECT: None

OUTLAY EFFECT: (in thousands of doliars):

_1995 Outtay Estimate . OutisyChanges
. T Without With
Rescission Rescigsion FY 1995 FY 1998 FY 1907 FY 1908 FY 1099 FY 2000

2,009,425 2,008,940 485 -85 - - - -



27
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH
NATIONAL CENTER FOR RESEARCH RESOURCES

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law
103-333, $1,000,000 are rescinded.



28

Resclssion Proposal No. R8S-12

PROPOSED RESCISNON OF BUDGEY AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Section 1012 ¢f P L. $3-344.
AGENCY:
|__Deperimment of Heslth and Humen Services | New budgetauthorlly........  §  294.877.000
BUREAL: L. 103339
Other budgelsry resources..  § 74.049.000
Appropriations thila and symbel:
Tolul budgelery resowrces... $ 20.920.000
National Canter for R
750018 Amount proposed for
TOROIBBIOR......... o rrermns $ 1.000.000
OMS identiication code: Logal autherity (In addition to sec. 1012):
75-0915.0-4-582 [0 Assdetciency Act
Grant program: D
Oer
] Yo @
Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority:
(X] Annuel [X] Approprietion
] Muyeer: o n ] Contract suthority
[ No-Yesr 3 omer
JUSTIFICATION: This proposal reflects savings from a smail reduction in the FY 1995 appropriation for the
Canter for R R .’ § conetruction grant program. These funds are not needed
to scoompiish programmatic gosis.

ESTMATED PROGRAM EFFECT: None
OUTLAY EFFECT: (n thousends of dollars):
19050ty Estimate _Outiay Changes

Without With
Resciosion _ Resciesion _FY 1995 FY 1998  FY 1997 _ FY 1008  FY 1990 FY 2000

343,004 343854 - -500 -S00 - - -



29
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

HousING PROGRAMS
ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS FOR ASSISTED HOUSING

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law
103-327 and any unobligated balances from funds appropriated
under this heading in prior years, $439,200,000 are rescinded, of
which $100,000,000 shall be from the modernization of existing
public housing projects pursuant to section 14 of the United States
Housing Act of 1937; $150,000,000 shall be from the assistance for
State or local units of government, tenant, and nonprofit organiza-
tions to purchase projects where owners have indicated an inten-
tion to repay mortgages and for assistance to be used as an incen-
tive to prevent prepayment or for vouchers to aid eligible tenants
adversely affected by mortgage prepayment, as authorized in the
Emergency Low-Income Housing Preservation Act of 1987, as
amended; $80,000,000 shall be from the lead-based paint hazard
reduction program as authorized under sections 1011 and 1053 of
the Residential Lead-Based Hazard Reduction Act of 1992;
$39,000,000 are rescinded from amounts recaptured during fiscal
year 1995 or in prior years; $21,000,000 shall be from Section 8
contract amendments; $34,200,000 shall be from amounts reserved
for least adjustments; and $15,000,000 shall be from amounts for
the Family Unification program.



30

Rescission Proposal No. R98-13

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Section 1012 of PL. $3.344
AGENCY:
| Depertment of Housing end Urben Development |  New budget suthodky......... $  11,003,000.000
BUREAU: PL 103-327)
| Housing Programs Other budgetary resources..  $ 1.308,951,203
Appropriations title and symbol:
Total budgetery resources... $ 12,388,951.283
Armual contributions for assisted housing
26X0184 Amount proposad for
OMB identification coda: Lagal authority (in addition ts sec. 1012):
| 86-0184-0-1-604 [ Ansdeficlency At
Grant program:
3 oter
X v 3 ™
Type of account or fund: Type of budget suthority:
I Aot X] Avproprieton
O mueyeer: 7 contract suthorty
(oxpiration date)
[X NoYear L] ome _______

JUSTIFICATION: This propossl reflects savings from reductions in the following activilles:

Lead-besad Raint. This pregrem supporied ieed-besed peint )l efforts lnsgeted ot y
owned end oparated mullifamily houaing. Much progress has been made in the fight againet leed polsoning, and
shatement sfiorts will continge whers the preblem sl axiat, primaslly in low-incuosns hotusing. It the future,
allscation of funds ler removal efforis Will rest with State and locel governmenia under e new Affordable
Housing Perfermance Funds prograem.

Nutiierolly Proparvgiion. The presarvalien gregraen was intonded to encurs the svaliabilly of lowsincome rental
houting by prevening project owners reem prepeying nerigepes and converiing the unlis t olher uses. The
PrOgram companaaiss owhecs for the isen of the prepayment eplion rsugh pressrvalion incantives. While

sty 15 chengs managere by “veting wilh Sulr feet” §.0., moving ©© spaviments of their chsosing).

Family iNSaling. The Family Uniication pregram eanmarhed hewsing oerliicates for familles who are in danger of
louing el childron besanes of inadoguet: hewsing. Regular prof for corfiostes sheuid fahe cere of his
prablern wihout the need fer sanmarks,




31

Rescission Proposal No. R95-13

Lease Adjusiments. Lease adjustments is a small program that p L dj on pre-1974 rentst
assistance contracts. Thess funds are in excess of anticipsted needs.

Section 8 Amendments. These d provide addit funds for muti-yesr Section 8 contracts. These
funds are in excess of anticipated needs.

Section 8 Recaptures. The recaptures wxder the Section 8 program are iy cled to other i
‘This rascission would retum these funds to the Treasury.

ESTIMATED PROGRAM EFFECT: This proposed rescission would not affect the Housing Programs' ability to
accomplish ks mission,

OUTLAY EFFECT. (in thousands of doltars):

1995 Outiay Estimate Outisy Changes
Without With
Rescission  Rescission FY1995 FY1908  FY1907  FY1998  FY1999  FY 2000

16412734 18,359,134 53600 -112,700 -82,300 -58,300 -48,300 25,700



32
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

HousING PROGRAMS
CONGREGATE SERVICES

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law
103-327 and any unobligated balances from funds appropriated
under this heading in prior years, $37,000,000 are rescinded.



33

Rescission Proposal Ne. R96-14

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuent to Saction 101200 PL. 83344 -

| AGENCY:
,_Depestment of Housing and Urben Development | New budget suthorly......... $ 25000000
" BUREAU: L 103-327)
i_Housing Programe __ Otherbudigetary resources..  $ 18.747,158
1 Total bucdgetary resources... $  M747156
| Congregsie services
! Asnount preposed for
g 28X0178 POOCIBOR. ..o re s $  37.000000
|"OMB identification code: Logal sutherity (in addiiien to sec. 1012):
£9-0178-0-1-004 [  Anidesiciency Act
Grant program: .
[ ower

O vYes X ™
Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority:

[ Aanust [X] Asproprieton

O musyesr: y — 1 contract suthorty

X] No-Year [ otver
JUSTIFICATION: This proposai reflects from the proposed ofthe (

p such as the ¢ y block grant program and the Elderly service coondinator program.
The need for thess services can be priosikzed st the Statedscal level, and the appropriate resources can be made
0 M Indivich

ESTIMATED PROGRAM EFFECT: mmuumﬁmmmuuhm

mented unil the “new” program and the "older” congregate services programs become eligible for funding under

HUD's new grants to States and locallies.

OUTLAY EFFECT: (in thousands of dollers):

—__19050viievEstimety -
Without Wih

Reecission Resclesion FY19eS FY 1998 FY 1987 FY1908 _ FY 1909 FY2000
6,100 8,100 - 5,008 9,805 -7.261 -5819 8,151




34
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law
103-333, $1,100,000 are rescinded.



35

Rescission Proposal No. R95-15

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Purauant to Section 1012 of P.L. $3-344

AGENCY: !
Deparntment of Labor ! New budget authority.......... $ 293,627,000
BUREAU: . {PL.103-333)
Bureau of Labor Statistics ! Other budgetary resousces.. 74,803.000
Appropristions itie and symboi: ‘
Total budgetary resources... $ 368,430,000
Salaries and expenses
. Amount proposed for
16X0200 R A— $ 1,100,000
r OMBS identification code: i Lagal suthority (In addRion 10 sec. 1012):
| _16-0200-0-1-505 | | Antideticiency Act
Grant program: ! ‘ Other
|
] ves X mo !
Type of account of fund: T Type of budget authority: N
X Annwal : X1 Appropriation
: Mutti-year: ; H j Contract authority
] . (expiration date) |
‘ | No-Year i ] oher
JUSTIFICATION: The Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) p and Y data for 11
large states, New York Clty, wmmmummmlymmmmmmmw
(CPS). For other areas, BLS p using regr
from the CPS, Cument Suwoyand ploy rds Yh'n, T nﬁm from
continuing the practice of oblaining the and data from the original 11 large

states muaemmmcrsmmmwummmmmwvmmu
obtained directly trom the CPS. mmmmmmmmmmww&m :
Program at the FY 1994 level.

ESTIMATED PROGRAM EFFECT: This number of Direct Use States would not rise from 11 10 13. Monthly
unemployment data would continue to ba produced for Georgia and Virginia under the same method used in the
37 other non-direct use States.

QUTLAY EFFECT: (in thousands of doflars):

- 1995 Outiay Estimate OuttayChanges
Without With
Rescission Rescission FY1995  FY1996 FY1997 FY 1998  Fy 1999  FY 2000

369,522 368,437 -1,085 -18 - - - -



36
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION
LOCAL RAIL FREIGHT ASSISTANCE

Of the funds made available under this heading, $13,216,371 are
rescinded.



37

Rescission Propossi No. R$5-18

RESCISSION OF BUDGEY AUTHORITY
Report Parsusnt to Sectien 10120of P.L. 83344

AGENCY:
Department of Transpoartaion New budget suthoily.......... $ 18,469,741
BUREAL: PL. 103-331)
| Federsi Reiond Adminisrstion | Other budgetary rescurces.. $
Appropriations tithe and symbol:
Totat budgetary rescurces... $ 1 41
Local rail freight sesistance
69X0714 Amount proposed for
OMB identificstion code: Lageal suthority (in addition to sec. 1012):
89-0714-0-1401 [J Antidesciency Act
Grant program:
] other
Xl vYou T me
Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority:
(T Aanuai (X] Appropristion
3 sutt-yasr: i [ contractauthority
X] No-v { on das) [ other
aar
[ 1 4}
JUSTIFICATION: This propoest reflects savings from the of the Local rail freight sesistance program. The
prog hes ph the purposs for which & was iniisted.
ESTIMATED PROGRAM EFFECT: for asei from a of States will be denied.
QUTLAY EFFECT: (in thousands of doliars):
1995 Qutiay Estimats Outisy Changes_

Without With
Rescisgion Rescisgion FY 1998 FY 1996 FY 1997 FY 1908 FY 1968 FY 2000

25,128 19,842 -5,200 -5.288 -2,643 —_ — - -



38
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS (AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

Of the unobligated balances available under this heading,
$7,680,000 are rescinded: Provided, That the Secretary shall not
enter into any contracts for “Small Community Air Service” which
require compensation fixed and determined under subchapter 1l of
chapter 417 of Title 49, United States Code (49 U.S.C. 41731-42)
payable by the Department of Transportation: Provided further,
That no funds under this head shall be available for payments to
air carriers under subchapter I1I.



39

Rescission Proposai No. R9$-17

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHONITY
Repert Pursusnt to Section 101201 P.L. $3-344°

AGENCY:
Dspartment of Transportation |  New budget authorty.......... s 33,423,000
BUREAU: PL. 93-344)
| Office of the Secretery Other budgetary resources.. $
Apprepristiens tilie and symbei:
Tolni budgetary resolwoss.... $ 33.423.000
Paymenis 10 air carviers (Arport and
sirway trust kaind) Amount proposed for
06X8304 FRUCIBRION......ccoovemessamaseiens s 7,880,000
OMB identification code: Lagal authority (in addition to sac. 1012):
€9-8304-0-1-402 O Amudefciency Act
Gramt pregram:
O ome ______
T Ye X Ne
Type of accoumt or fund: Type of budget authority:
O s [X] Acproprieson
] wywer {J Contract suthorty
{expiration dats)
L [ Novewr T Omer
JUSTIFICATION: This proposet reflects savings from the resciasion of remaining igated bal of
suthorily suthorized for the Payments ta Alr Canfers progrem. Terminetion is the ios

thet now receive sutwidized air servios through this program ere within reasonebie driving distance of other airports
of other modes of renaportalion snd beceuse the per passenger subsidy cost Is not mesiied.

ESTIMATED PROGRAM EFFECT: This propossl will snoourage 30me currently subsidized sir service operators to
become seif-oupporing.

QUTLAY EFFECT: ¢ tfhausands of dollars):

1995 Outiey Estimnte Quiley Chenges
Without [
Resgission Beacision _FY1905 Fyi1998 FY1907 FY1808 FY1989 FY2000

220 2,00 -2.040 1,000 - - - -



40
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

ABATEMENT, CONTROL, AND COMPLIANCE

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law
103-327, $11,641,805 are rescinded.



41

Rescission Progosal No. R95-18

Ropert Pursuant to Soction 1012'f P.L. 53:344

AGENCY:
| Environmental ProtectionAgency | New budget suthorly.......... 1414444000
BUREBAU: L 103.327)
Olhver budgetary rescurces.. 90.000.000
Appropriations title and symbol:
Total budgetery resowrces... 1,474,444 000
Absiement, control, snd compiiance
48500108 Amount proposed for
...... — 11941005
OMB identification code: Lagel autherity (In additien to sec. 1012):
| 68-0108-0-1-304 ] Ansdeticiency Act
Grant program:
O omer
X Yes X] Ne
Type of account or fund: Type of budget authorlty:
00 Annusi [(X] Appropriston -
X subiyeer: September 30, 1998 [0 conwact mumony
{espiration dale)
[0 No-vear O oer

JUSTIFICATION: FmMmmmmwnmumm.m aosm-um-
this

Rurai Waler Technical Assistance ($8,500,000

has been

non-grent) programs. |
MWNMMMM“M&M*WMMMM
for obligation.

ESTIMATED PROGRAM EFFECT: None
OUTLAY EFFECT: (in thousands of dollers):

1995 Outtey Estimate Outisy Changes
Without With

Regcigsion Resciasion

1,384,000 1,380,027

FY 1998 FY 1908 FY 1907 FY 1998 FY 1999 FY 2000

-3,982 -5,300 4737 44




42
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

ABATEMENT, CONTROL, AND COMPLIANCE

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law
103-327, $4,806,805 are rescinded.



43

Rescission Proposal No. R95-18A

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Rapert Pursuart to Section 101201 P $3-344..

AGENCY:
| EnvionmentsiProtecionAgency | New budget suthorily.......... $ 1814444
BUREAU: L 108320
Other budgetary resources.. s 60,000,000
Appropriations title and symbel:
Total budgetary resources... $ 1,474.444,000
Abstement, control, and compiiance
Amount proposed for
63500108 _ enseerersaesensassacss “$ 4.808.805
OMB identification code: Logel autherity (in addition to sec. 1012):
88-0108-0-1-304 [ Antdesciency Act
Grant program:
O ome
X] Yo X7 e
Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority:
C] Acnut (X1 Approgrieton
X] Muttyeer: 1 T cortract authorty
(sxpiration date)
[ No-Yesr 0 otner

JUSTIFICATION: This proposal would: (1) terminate funding for the Clesn Lakes prograim (53,141,805 grant) as States
are able to address lake restoration needs, aiong with other priorities, under their existing Water Quality Mansgement
programs; and (2) reacind $1,885,000 (non-grant) in addillonal procurement savings due to the enactment of recent

procurement reform leglelation.
ESTMATED PROGRAM EFFECT: None
OUTLAY EFFECT: (in thousands of doliars):

1995 Outtay Estmate Outlay Changes

Without W

Rescigsion Resciesion FY1995 FY1998 FY1997 FY1998 FY1988  FY 2000
1,384,000 1,381,940 2009 1,746 843 238 411 -



44
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE FINANCING

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law
103-327, $3,200,000 are rescinded.



45

Rescission Proposal No. R95-138

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Section 1012of P.LL 83-344

AGENCY:
| EnviconmentsiProtectionAgency | Newbudget authorly.......... s 2.961.805.000
BUREAU: P.L 103327)
Othar budgetaty resources.. $ 1,767.700,000
Appropriations title and symbot:
Total budgetary resources... $ 4.729.505.000
Water infrastructure financing
68X0103 Amount proposed for
_ [ Y $ 3200000
OMB identification code: Logal authority (in addition to sec. 1012):
$8-0103-0-1-304 [ Amideciency Act
Grant program:
{0 other
(X] Yes [ N
Type of account or fund: Type of budget authority:
D Annual Iﬂ Appropriation
[0 multyear: P [] contract suthorty
X] No-Year O oter
JUSTIFICATION: This propossi would reecind funds rked by C specifically for i ch
i In M. Pt New Jorssy. This P 0 have been inadh a8 neither of the two

Mhmmmhﬁmﬁnmm-mummumWA
ESTIMATED PROGRAM EFFECT: None
OUTLAY EFFECT: (in thousands of doliars):

1995 Estmsie Outiay Changes_
Without With
Rescission Resciesion FY1995  FY1996  FY1097  FY1998  FY 1999  FY 2000

2,202,281 - 2202133 -128 840 -960 840 20 -192



46
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law
103-327, $3,635,000 are rescinded.



47

Nescission Propessl No. R9S5-18C

PROPOSED REBCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Saction 10120 P 53:344

AGENCY:
| CovonmentaiProjciondgency | Newbudostauedy.....  §  MZ79.000
BUREAY: ®L. 103220
Other budgelary resources.. $ $0,900.000
Appropristion title and symbol:
Total budgetery resources... $ 399.279.000
Ressarch snd development
Amount proposed for
88500107 _ [ T— $ 3.835.000
OMBS identification code: Logal suthority {in addition te sec. 1012):
107-0-1 Anfideficiency Act
o O
[ ome
O Y X w
Type of acoount er fund: Type of budget sutherity:
T Annust [X] Appropriston
O Moyesr  Secwmber X 1908 (] Contract suthorty
{expiration date) -
[ Ne-Year ] owmer
JUSTIFICATION: This propossl would rescind funding for C lly-directed in for the following: (1)

$2.3 million in heelth effecis ressarch, mmnmmuﬂ-mummmh
the Presidents budget for ali aciviles ideniiled as priority resserch; and (2) $735,000 in funding for sgricullural/
Svastock peliution shelement that duplicates angoing sciviiss st U.S.DA. and EPA's non-point Soucce program. in
mmwmhmmmbmmmmbmmm

ESTIMATED PROGRAM EFFECT: The rescission of these funds will not affect the sccomplishmant of the Agency's

OUTLAY EFPECT: (in thousands of daflers):
= Otigy Changes

Wihout [
Geociasion  fegcigsien _FY1005  FY1908  FY1097  PY108 FV1089 FY000

340,483 8211 amn 1884 400 a3 E -



48
NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

MISSION SUPPORT

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law
103-327, $1,000,000 are rescinded.



49

Rescission Proposal No. R9S-19

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Repert Pursuant te Section 1032ef PL. 83-344

AGENCY:
|_National Asronsuics and Space Adminisiralion | New budget sulhordly.......... $ 134387000
BUREAL: ®L 103-327)
Other budgetary esources.. $  85.238.000
Appropriations tils and symbet:
Tolsl budgelery resources.. $  $19.022.000
Mission support
Amount propossd for
806/80112 rescission.......o...c.... $ 1900000
OMB ientification code: Ungel swthovity (in addition I sec. 1012):
80-0112-0-1-209 [ Asudetclency Act
Grant program:
(0 ower ______
] Yee [X] No
Type of acceunt or fund: Type of budget authority:
0 annuel {X] Appropristion
X Mutt-yeer: Sectember30,1998| (] Contract suthority
(onpiralion date)
] No-Year [ other

JUSTIFICATION: This proposal reflects sevings from the siiminelion of two of the eight Nelionel Aeronaulics snd
Spece Administration administrative sircraft. An ongoing study of the use and need of the remaining aircraft will

be completed prior to phasing out of addilionsl alrcratt.
ESTIMATED PROGRAM EFFECT None
OUTLAY EFFECT: (in thousands of dollars):

—__19050utteyEstimete = = OullayChanges

Wihout e
Resclesion Reecission FY1905 FY1908  FY1907 FY1908 FY 1900 FY2000

207725 2,078.562 &17 -250

-13 3 -



50
NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

CONSTRUCTION OF FACILITIES

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law
102-389, $27,000,000 are rescinded.



51

Rescisslon Proposal No. R98-20

PROPOSED OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant ts Section 10120f P.L $3:344

AGENCY:
| Nalignsl Asronsutics snd Space Adminisirstion | New budget suthorty......... ] 200.000
BUREAU: (P.L. 102-399)
budgetary resources.. $ 532975376
yee— title and symbol:
Tolal budgeiary resources. $ 7SI
Construction of facilies
Amount proposed for .
80X0107 [ T $ 27000000
OMB identification code: Lagal authority {in additien to sec. 1012):
80-0107-0-1-690 ] Anadeficiency Act
Grant pregram: ’
] oter
D Yeos [z] No
Type of account or fund: Type of budget autherity:
O Anocat (X] Approprietion
O sutyeer: ( ey O contract authorty
[X] No-Year ] omer

JUSTIFICATION: mmmmmnnmmum:mm
Michigen.

for the Consortium for intemational Earth S:
ESTIMATED PROGRAM EFFECT: None
QUTLAY EFFECT: (In thousands of doliars):

1998 Outiay Estimate
Without Wih
Rescission Reaciesion

540,521 538,721 -3,800

Oulley Changes
FY1905 FY1998 FY1907 FY1908  FY 1089  FY 2000
14,084 5305  -1,965 730 209



52
SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law
103-317, $15,000,000 are rescinded: Provided, That no funds shall
be available to implement section 24 of the Small Business Act, as
amended.



53

Rescission Proposal No. R88-21

PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Report Pursuant to Section 1012 0f .L- 33-344

AGENCY:
Smell Business Administration Now budget authorlly.......... $ 244091970
BUREAU: ®PL 103.317)
Qiher budgetery ressurces.. $ 30958179
Appropristions titie and symbol:
Total bucigetary resources... $ §75.050.155
Ssisries and sxpenses
Amourt proposed for
7350100 reeclamon. . .......cocomsvcecireces $ _ 15.000.000
OMB identification code: Logal authority (in addition to sec. 1012):
73-0100-0-1-376 ] Antdetciency Act
Grant program:
] oer ______
I Yo Xl ™o
Type of account or fund: Type of budget autherity:
X Awuel (X] Appropriation
] maniyear: : ] cComract suthorty
{expiration date)
] No-Year ] ower

JUSTIFICATION: Tmmwmmmnmmunmm
Administralion. This from the of granis 0 States for contracng the pianting of rees.
WWMMW“MWNWUNWMM-M
doss not have the tschnical experiiss needed 1o administer this program sdequalely. In addiion, this program
dupiicates the urban tree planting program of the Foreet Servics.

ESTMATED PROGRAM EFFECT: None

QUTLAY EFFECT: (in thousands of dollars):

1995 Outiay Estimate Outay Changes
Wihout Watn
Rescission Reaciesion FY1995 FY1998  FY1807  FY1998 _ FY 1900 __FY2000

027,191 615208 -11.92% -3,07% -~ - - -



54
CHEMICAL SAFETY AND HAZARD INVESTIGATION BOARD

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law
103-327, $500,000 are rescinded.



55

Rascission Propesal No. R$8-22

57 Ragpert Puituant to Soetloh 1012wl PLISS308 i T

AGENCY:
| Chemicsl Safety and Hezerd investigetion Goard | New budget sutharky....... $ 500000
BUREAY: ™Li 103320
Ofther budigetary resources.. $ —
Appropristions titls and symbel:
Tolal budgelary resouwrces... $ $00000
Ssiaries and apenses
Asnount propesed for
9553850 [ T—— $_ 500,000
‘OMB identification code: Logei autherity (In addition to sec. 1012):
1 [ Amidesiciency Act
Grant progeam:
] oter
O Yes X No
Type of account or fund. Type of budget authority:
X Amnuei (K] Aepropreton
[ Muyeer: [J Contact suthorty
(ewpiration date)
3 No-Yoar ] omer

Proteciion Agency (EPA) snd the Oscupational Safety and Health Administration (OBHA) to prevent

accidents. en-mmm-uuuumum.mmu
renponding 1o accidentat releases of slee premuigate sppropriste reguistions
to prevent Auture nccidenty. wmmmmbwmummn1mbm
their investigative and provention efforis.

ESTIMATED PROGRAM EFFECT: None
OUTLAY EPFECT: (in thousands of dellers):

—_1905 Oufiny stineete Outiay Changes ,
Without [T
Boecigsion Resciemion _FY1895  FYises  FY19S7  FYie08  FY1909 FY2000

508 200 -300 190 10 - - -



56
NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

ACADEMIC RESEARCH INFRASTRUCTURE

Of the funds made available under this heading in Public Law
103-327, $131,867,000 are rescinded.



57

Rescissien Proposal No. R98-23
PROPOSED RESCISSION OF BUDGET AUTHORITY
Ropart Pursuant fo Section 1012 0f PL. $3-344
AGENCY:
[Nsionsi Solence Foungetion | Newoudgetauthosty...... $  250,000.000
BUREAL: ®L10:00
Other budigetary resources.. $ A2081
Appropristions tithe and symbel:
) R Towl budgetary resources...  § 250242081
Asnount proposed for
49580150 ~ TOROIBNION..........commmessesransar $ 131,967,000
OMS identification cede: hﬂ*lﬂh“nh?c.iﬂa:
49-0130-0-1-251 [0 ansdesciency Act
Grant program:
3 omer
[ vYes Xl N
Type of account or fund: Type of budget sutherity:
O Aswel {X] Appropristion
(X} mutyear:  Sepwmber30,1998| (] Conmiractsuthorty
{owpiration dete)
T No-Yeer ] omer
JUSTIFICATION: This funds the dlies of the N Science Found (NSF), Academi h
infrasiructure approprision. This i reflects the A decision not o expand the N&F's program of

mammnmmmmmmw. N&F wilt continue ils focus on
funding pecpie snd ressarch.

ESTMATED PROGRAM EFFECT: None
QUTLAY EFFECT: (in thousands of dollars):

1885 Outtay Entionate Oulisy Changes

Without Wih

Rescission Bascission FY1995 FY1908  FY 1907 FY10e  FY1909  FY2000
118,728 118738 — 980 52747 38580 - -

O



58



